

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2/13/2018 10:32 AM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2/21/2018  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 94798-8

Court of Appeals No. 48299-1-II

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

In re the Dependency of S.K-P., Minor Child,  
Appellant,

---

AMENDED *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF CHILDREN'S RIGHTS, INC., ET AL.

---

**FOSTER PEPPER PLLC**

Tacy K. Hass, WSBA #49190  
Andrea L. Bradford, WSBA #45748  
Adrienne McKelvey, WSBA #50990  
1111 3rd Ave., Ste. 3000  
Seattle, WA 98118  
Telephone: (206) 447-4400  
Email: [tacy.hass@foster.com](mailto:tacy.hass@foster.com)  
[andrea.bradford@foster.com](mailto:andrea.bradford@foster.com)  
[adrienne.mckelvey@foster.com](mailto:adrienne.mckelvey@foster.com)

**BAKER MCKENZIE LLP**

Erin M. Choi  
2001 Ross Ave., Ste. 2300  
Dallas, TX 75201  
Telephone: (214) 978-3000  
Email: [erin.choi@bakermckenzie.com](mailto:erin.choi@bakermckenzie.com)

Angela C. Vigil  
1111 Brickell Ave., Ste. 1700  
Miami, FL 33131  
Telephone: (305) 789-8900  
Email: [angela.vigil@bakermckenzie.com](mailto:angela.vigil@bakermckenzie.com)

**ORIGINAL**

filed via  
**PORTAL**

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

American Professional Society on the Abuse of Children, The Children's Advocacy Institute, Children's Law Center of California, Children's Law Center of Minnesota, Children's Rights Clinic of Southwestern Law School, Children's Rights, Inc., First Focus, First Star, Inc., Florida Children's First, Foster Children's Project of the Legal Aid Society of Palm Beach County, Juvenile Law Center, Lawyers For Children, Michael J. Dale, National Association of Counsel for Children, National Center on Adoption and Permanency, National Center for Youth Law, Pegasus Legal Service for Children, Robert Latham, and TeamChild

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF *AMICI*..... 3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

IV. DISCUSSION ..... 4

    A. Children have a presumptive right to counsel in all  
        dependency proceedings. .... 4

        1. National policy makers and courts recognize  
            that children’s’ physical liberty interests are  
            at stake in dependency proceedings..... 4

        2. Physical liberty interests are at stake with  
            every change in the custodial circumstance  
            of a child. .... 10

    B. The *Mathews* factors also weigh in favor of the  
        universal appointment of counsel to children in  
        dependency proceedings. .... 12

        1. The child’s’ private interest at stake is great..... 12

        2. Independent legal counsel is necessary to  
            guard against the risk of erroneously  
            depriving the child of her physical liberty  
            interest..... 13

        3. The State’s’ interest supports a decision to  
            appoint counsel to all children in  
            dependency proceedings. .... 20

V. CONCLUSION..... 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bellevue School Dist. v. E.S.</i> , 171 Wn. 2d 695, 257 P.3d 570 (2011).....	3
<i>Braam v. State</i> , 150 Wn. 2d 689 (2003).....	8
<i>Connor B. ex rel. Vigurs v. Patrick</i> , 985 F.Supp.2d 129 (D. Mass. 2013).....	14
<i>Doe ex rel. Johnson v. South Carolina Dep't of Social Services</i> , 597 F.3d 163 (4th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Douglas et al. v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963).....	3
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973).....	16
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	3
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	14
<i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 545 U.S. 605, 125 S.Ct. 2582 (2005).....	16
<i>In re Dependency of A.K.</i> , 162 Wn. 2d 632 (2007).....	6
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. ....	19, 20
<i>In re Myricks' Welfare</i> , 85 Wn. 2d 252 (1975).....	15

<i>In re Parentage of L.B.</i> , 155 Wn. 2d.....	15
<i>In re T.M.</i> , 131 Haw. 419, 319 P.3d 338 (2014).....	18
<i>In re W.H.</i> , 25 A.3d 330 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2011).....	6
<i>Ingraham</i> , 430 U.S. at 673-74 .....	4
<i>K.H. Through Murphy v. Morgan</i> , 914 F.2d 846 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	11
<i>Kenny A. v. Perdue</i> , 356 F. Supp. 2d 1353 (N.D. Ga. 2005).....	5, 13, 15, 18, 20
<i>Kent v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 541 (1966).....	20
<i>L.J. v. Massinga</i> , 699 F. Supp. 508 (D. Md. 1988).....	14
<i>L.J. v. Massinga</i> , 778 F. Supp. 253 (D. Md. 1991).....	14
<i>LaShawn A. by Moore v. Kelly</i> , 990 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> 510 U.S. 1044 (1994).....	14
<i>LaShawn v. Dixon</i> , 762 F. Supp. 959 (D. D.C. 1991), <i>aff'd in part</i> .....	14
<i>Lassiter v. Dept. of Social Servs.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981) (Blackmun, dissenting) .....	3, 4, 12, 13, 20
<i>M.D. v. Abbott</i> , 152 F.Supp.3d 684 (S.D. Tex. 2015) .....	14
<i>M.D. v. Perry</i> , 294 F.R.D. 7 (S.D. Tex. 2013).....	7

<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S. Ct. 893, 47 L. Ed. 2d 18 (1976).....	2, 12, 13, 19, 20, 21
<i>Matter of Dependency of S.K.-P</i> , 401 P.3d 442 (2017).....	13
<i>Matter of K.L.J.</i> , 813 P.2d 276 (Alaska 1991).....	18
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	4, 14
<i>MSR</i> , 174 Wn. 2d at 19.....	8, 10, 12, 13, 20
<i>Perez-Funez v. Immigration &amp; Naturalization Serv.</i> , 619 F. Supp. 656 (C.D. Cal. 1985) .....	20
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	14, 15
<i>Schwartz v. Booker</i> , 702 F.3d 573 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	11
<i>Tamas v. Dept. of Social &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 630 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	11, 20
<i>Taylor By and Through Walker v. Ledbetter</i> , 818 F.2d 791 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	1, 11, 19, 20
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431 (2011).....	16
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980).....	16

## STATUTES

ABA Model Act.....	17, 19
--------------------	--------

<i>ABA Model Act</i> , Section 7 (d) and Cmt (2011), <a href="http://apps.americanbar.org/litigation/committees/childrights/docs/aba_model_act_2011.pdf">http://apps.americanbar.org/litigation/committees/childrights/docs/aba_model_act_2011.pdf</a> (last visited Jan. 19, 2018) .....	17
RCW 13.34.060 .....	9
RCW 13.34.090 .....	15
RCW 13.34.100 .....	16
RCW 13.34.100(7)(a) .....	17
RCW 74.13.310 .....	8

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>2015 Annual Report of Child Welfare System</i> , <i>supra</i> note 16.....	8
<i>A Child's Right to Counsel: A National Report Card on Legal Representation for Abused &amp; Neglected Children</i> (3d ed. 2012) at 5 .....	18
A.E. ZINN & J. SLOWRIVER, CHAPIN HALL CTR. FOR CHILD. AT THE U. OF CHICAGO, EXPEDITING PERMANENCY: LEGAL REPRESENTATION FOR FOSTER CHILDREN IN PALM BEACH COUNTY, 1 (2008), <a href="http://www.chapinhall.org/sites/default/files/old_reports/428.pdf">http://www.chapinhall.org/sites/default/files/old_reports/428.pdf</a> .....	18
Am. Bar Ass'n, <i>Standards of Practice for Lawyers who Represent Children in Abuse and Neglect Cases</i> § A-1 (1st ed. 1996) .....	16
Ninth Amendment.....	14
Fourteenth Amendment .....	1, 14, 19
American Bar Association .....	17, 19
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION, SECTION OF LITIGATION, FOSTERING JUSTICE, <a href="https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=I-pViwPvrL4&amp;feature=youtu.be">https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=I-pViwPvrL4&amp;feature=youtu.be</a> .....	11

Amy Mulzer and Tara Urs, <i>However Kindly Intentioned: Structural Racism and Volunteer CASA Programs</i> , 20 CUNY L. Rev. 1, 36-45, 58-69 (2016).....	16
CHILD TRENDS DATABANK, FOSTER CARE: INDICATORS OF CHILD AND YOUTH WELL-BEING 2 (Dec. 2015), <a href="https://www.childtrends.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/12/12_Foster_Care.pdf">https://www.childtrends.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/12/12_Foster_Care.pdf</a> .....	9
<i>Children in Foster Care</i> , supra note 17, Pg. 58.....	7
CHILDREN’S BUREAU, U.S. DEPT. OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVS., ADMINISTRATION ON CHILDREN, YOUTH AND FAMILIES INFORMATION MEMORANDUM ACYF-CB-IM-17-02, 1-2 (2017), <a href="https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/cb/pi1702.pdf">https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/cb/pi1702.pdf</a> .....	5
CHILDREN’S BUREAU, U.S. DEPT. OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVS., CHILD WELFARE OUTCOMES 2010-2013 REPORT TO CONGRESS (2016), <a href="https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/cb/cwo10_13.pdf">https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/cb/cwo10_13.pdf</a> .....	6
Dana E. Prescott, <i>The Guardian Ad Litem in Custody and Conflict Cases: Investigator, Champion, and Referee?</i> 22 U. ARK. LITTLE ROCK L. REV. 529 (2000).....	16
Donald Duquette & Julian Darwall, <i>Child Representation in America: Progress Report from the National Quality Improvement Center</i> , 46 FAM. L.Q. 87, 100 (2012). ....	17
Donald N. Duquette & Ann M. Haralambie, <i>Child Welfare Law and Practice: Representing Children, Parents, and State Agencies in Abuse, Neglect, and Dependency Cases</i> , 166-67 (2nd ed. 2010) .....	15
Douglas J. Besharov, <i>The Legal Aspects of Reporting Known and Suspected Child Abuse and Neglect</i> , 23 VILL. L. REV. 445, 514 (1978) (stating that two dozen states provided for mandatory appointment of lawyers for children as long ago as 1978).....	2

Emily Buss, <i>Parents' Rights and Parents Wronged</i> , 57 OHIO ST. L.J. 431 at 439 (1996).....	14
<i>Every Kid Needs a Family</i> , <i>supra</i> note 18 .....	8
Fisher, P. A., Mannering, A. M., Van Scoyoc, A., & Graham, A. M., <i>A translational neuroscience perspective on the importance of reducing placement instability among foster children</i> , 92(5) CHILD WELFARE 9-36 (2013).....	8
<i>Information Memorandum</i> , <i>supra</i> n. 12.....	19
Jean Koh Peters, <i>How Children Are Heard in Child Protective Proceedings, in the United States and Around the World in 2005</i> , 6 NEV. L.J. 966, 967 (2006) .....	5
JILL GOLDMAN AND MARSHA K. SALUS, U.S. DEPT. OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVS., OFFICE ON CHILD ABUSE & NEGLECT, A COORDINATED RESPONSE TO CHILD ABUSE AND NEGLECT: THE FOUNDATION FOR PRACTICE 7 (2003), <a href="https://www.childwelfare.gov/pubPDFs/foundation.pdf">https://www.childwelfare.gov/pubPDFs/ foundation.pdf</a> .....	5
KIDS COUNT DATA CENTER, THE ANNIE E. CASEY FOUNDATION, CHILDREN IN FOSTER CARE BY PLACEMENT TYPE; <a href="http://datacenter.kidscount.org/data/tables/6247-children-in-foster-care-by-placement-type?loc=1&amp;loct=1#detailed/1/any/false/869,36,868,867,133/2622,2621,2623,2620,2625,2624,2626/12994,12995">http://datacenter.kidscount.org/data/ tables/6247-children-in-foster-care-by-placement- type?loc=1&amp;loct=1#detailed/1/any/false/869,36,868,86 7,133/2622,2621,2623,2620,2625,2624,2626/12994,12 995</a> (last visited Oct. 5, 2017).....	7
KIDS COUNT DATA CENTER, ANNIE E. CASEY FOUNDATION, CHILDREN WHO ARE CONFIRMED BY CHILD PROTECTIVE SERVICES AS VICTIMS OF MALTREATMENT, <a href="http://datacenter.kidscount.org/data/tables/6221-children-who-are-confirmed-by-child-protective-services-as-victims-of-maltreatment?loc=49&amp;loct=2#detailed/2/any/false/573,869,36,868,867/any/12943">http://datacenter.kidscount.org/data/tables/6221- children-who-are-confirmed-by-child-protective- services-as-victims-of-maltreatment?loc=49&amp;loct=2# detailed/2/any/false/573,869,36,868,867/any/12943</a> .....	1

KIDS COUNT DATA CENTER, THE ANNIE E. CASEY FOUNDATION, EVERY KID NEEDS A FAMILY POLICY REPORT 1 (2015), <a href="http://www.aecf.org/m/resourcedoc/aecf-EveryKidNeedsAFamily-2015.pdf">http://www.aecf.org/m/resourcedoc/ aecf-EveryKidNeedsAFamily-2015.pdf</a> .....	7
LAWS OF 2010, ch. 180, § 1 .....	16
Linda D. Elrod, <i>Raising the Bar for Lawyers Who Represent Children: ABA Standards of Practice for Custody Cases</i> , 37 Fam. L.Q. 105, 121 (2003).....	17
Lucy Johnston-Walsh, et al., <i>Assessing the Quality of Child Advocacy in Dependency Proceedings in Pennsylvania</i> 17-18 (2010).....	18
Makie et al., <i>Psychotropic medication oversight for youth in foster care: A national perspective on state child welfare policy and practice guidelines</i> , 33 CHILDREN & YOUTH SERVS. REV. 2213, 2213 (2011) .....	9
Mandelbaum, 32 LOY. U. CHI. L.J. ....	14
ORONDE MILLER ET AL., CENTER FOR THE STUDY OF SOCIAL POLICY, CHANGING COURSE: IMPROVING OUTCOMES FOR AFRICAN AMERICAN MALES INVOLVED WITH CHILD WELFARE SYSTEMS 4-5 (Mar. 2014), <a href="https://www.cssp.org/publications/child-welfare/alliance/Changing-Course_Improving-Outcomes-for-African-American-Males-Involved-with-Child-Welfare-Systems.pdf">https://www.cssp.org/publications/child- welfare/alliance/Changing-Course_Improving- Outcomes-for-African-American-Males-Involved-with- Child-Welfare-Systems.pdf</a> .....	9
PARTNERS FOR OUR CHILDREN, 2015 ANNUAL REPORT OF CHILD WELFARE SYSTEM PERFORMANCE IN WASHINGTON STATE 17, <a href="http://www.partnersforourchildren.org/sites/default/files/2015AnnualReport_POCLetter.pdf">http://www.partnersforour children.org/sites/default/files/2015AnnualReport_POCLetter.pdf</a> .....	7
Randi Mandelbaum, <i>Revisiting the Question of Whether Young Children in Child Protection Proceedings Should Be Represented by Lawyers</i> , 32 LOY. U. CHI. L.J. 1, 90 (2000).....	14

Raven C. Lidman, Betsy R. Hollingsworth, <i>The Guardian Ad Litem in Child Custody Cases: the Contours of Our Judicial System Stretched Beyond Recognition</i> , 6 GEO. MASON L. REV. 255 (1998).....	16
Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 24(A)(2) .....	17
Richard Ducote, <i>Guardians ad Litem in Private Custody Litigation: The Case for Abolition</i> , 3 LOY. J. PUB. INT. L. 106 (2002) .....	16
S. Rep. No. 104-117 (1995), reprinted in 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3490 .....	14
SHANNAN WILBER, CAITLIN RYAN, & JODY MARKSAMER, CHILD WELFARE LEAGUE OF AMERICA, CWLA BEST PRACTICE GUIDELINES 5-8 (2006), <a href="https://familyproject.sfsu.edu/sites/default/files/bestpracticeslgbyouth.pdf">https://familyproject.sfsu.edu/sites/default/files/bestpracticeslgbyouth.pdf</a> .....	10
Tracy Weber, <i>Twice Abused: Inside Orange County's Child Welfare System</i> , L.A. TIMES, May 5, 1998, at A1.....	14
U.S. Constitution.....	12
